

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
EL PASO DIVISION

EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *President of the  
United States of America, et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 3:19-cv-0066-DB

**AMICUS CURIAE MEMORANDUM OF LAW BY REP. ANDY BARR  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND CROSS-MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC  
Immigration Reform Law Institute  
25 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Suite 335  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 232-5590  
chajec@irli.org

ROGER B. BORGELT  
Borgelt Law  
614 S. Capital of Texas Hwy.  
Austin, TX 78746  
512.600.3467  
roger@borgeltlaw.com

*Counsel for Rep. Andy Barr*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents ..... ii

Table of Authorities ..... iv

Identity and Interest of *Amicus Curiae* ..... 1

Introduction..... 1

Statement of Facts..... 2

Argument ..... 2

I. This Court lacks jurisdiction to hear Plaintiffs’ claims. .... 2

    A. Plaintiffs lack an Article III case or controversy. .... 2

        1. Plaintiffs lack standing for their claims. .... 3

            a. Plaintiffs’ interests are insufficiently related to an “injury in fact” to satisfy Article III jurisdiction. .... 4

            b. Plaintiffs’ interests fall outside the relevant zones of interests. .... 6

            c. Plaintiffs’ diverted resources do not provide Plaintiffs with standing in their own right. .... 7

        2. Plaintiffs’ NEA claims are non-justiciable political questions. .... 9

            a. The NEA provides the President with flexibility and Congress — not private parties — with oversight. .... 10

            b. Even if the switch from concurrent to joint resolutions would have changed some votes in 1976, Congress ratified the current NEA with the post-*Chadha* amendment in 1985. .... 13

    B. Sovereign immunity bars this action..... 14

        1. This Court lacks judicially manageable standards to review this matter..... 15

        2. Plaintiffs do not challenge final action and lack statutory review..... 16

II. Plaintiffs lack a viable action on the merits. .... 16

    A. Plaintiffs’ NEA claim is baseless..... 16

    B. Plaintiffs’ statutory appropriations claims lack merit. .... 17

        1. The Government has not violated the CAA or § 8005. .... 17

        2. The Government has not violated 10 U.S.C. § 284. .... 18

        3. The Government has not violated 10 U.S.C. § 2808. .... 18

- 4. The Government has not violated 31 U.S.C. § 9705. ....19
- 5. Invoking the APA adds nothing.....19
- C. Plaintiffs’ constitutional arguments lack merit. ....19
- Conclusion .....20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens v. Heckler</i> , 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	9
<i>Air Courier Conference v. Am. Postal Workers Union</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991).....	7
<i>Air New Zealand Ltd. v. C.A.B.</i> , 726 F.2d 832 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Ickes</i> , 302 U.S. 464 (1938).....	6
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	2
<i>Ass'n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Fowler</i> , 178 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	9
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	2
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	1, 15
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1138 (2013).....	7
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Serv., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	9
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	4
<i>Dep't of Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999).....	14
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	5-6
<i>Ecosystem Inv., Partners v. Crosby Dredging, L.L.C.</i> , 729 F.App'x 287 (5th Cir. 2018).....	4, 8
<i>Fiber Sys. Int'l v. Roehrs</i> , 470 F.3d 1150 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	5
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	5-6
<i>Fleming v. Mohawk Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 111 (1947).....	13-14

<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	12
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	3-4
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	8
<i>Gray v. Powell</i> , 314 U.S. 402 (1941).....	15
<i>Hardin v. Ky. Utils. Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 1 (1968).....	6
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	7-9
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	9
<i>Hunt v. Washington Apple Advertising Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	3-4
<i>In re Border Infrastructure Envtl. Litig.</i> , 915 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	5
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	16
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	13-14
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	2
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	14
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	4
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	3-4
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	7
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. 1 (1849).....	10
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	5-6

<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911).....	2
<i>Nader v. Saxbe</i> , 497 F.2d 676 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	6
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	17-18
<i>Newspapers, Inc. v. Matthews</i> , 161 Tex. 284, 339 S.W.2d 890 (Tex. 1960) .....	5
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	16
<i>Panama Canal Co. v. Grace Line, Inc.</i> , 356 U.S. 309 (1958).....	15
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	14
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....	2-3
<i>Secretary of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	4
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	4-5, 7
<i>South Central Bell Tel. Co. v. Alabama</i> , 526 U.S. 160 (1999).....	9
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t.</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	2
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488-89 (2009) .....	3-4
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	9
<i>United States v. Mistretta</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	20
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	4
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	9-10
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	5-6
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	8

*Waters v. Churchill*,  
 511 U.S. 661| (1994).....9

**STATUTES**

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 7 .....17, 20  
 U.S. CONST. art. II, § 3.....20  
 U.S. CONST. art. III ..... 2-6, 8, 14  
 U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2 .....2  
 Administrative Procedure Act,  
     5 U.S.C. §§ 551-706 ..... 1, 11-12, 14-17, 19  
 5 U.S.C. § 701.....12  
 5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1).....15  
 5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....1, 15  
 5 U.S.C. § 702.....2  
 5 U.S.C. § 702(2) .....15  
 5 U.S.C. § 703.....15  
 5 U.S.C. § 704..... 2, 12, 15-16  
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B).....19  
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....19  
 10 U.S.C. § 284..... 1, 6, 17-18  
 10 U.S.C. § 284(a) .....18  
 10 U.S.C. § 284(b)(7) .....18  
 10 U.S.C. § 2801(a) .....18  
 10 U.S.C. § 2801(b) .....18  
 10 U.S.C. § 2801(c)(4).....18  
 10 U.S.C. § 2808.....1, 18, 20  
 10 U.S.C. § 2808(a) .....18  
 28 U.S.C. § 1361.....15  
 31 U.S.C. § 9705.....1, 19  
 31 U.S.C. § 9705(g)(4)(B) .....19  
 National Emergencies Act,  
     50 U.S.C. §§ 1601-1651 ..... 1-2, 9-20  
 50 U.S.C. § 1621(a) .....11, 17  
 50 U.S.C. § 1621(b) ..... 14, 17-18

PUB. L. NO. 80-772, § 1, 62 Stat. 683, 765 (1948) .....11

PUB. L. NO. 94-412, 90 Stat. 1255 (1976) .....10

PUB. L. NO. 94-574, § 1, 90 Stat. 2721 (1976).....14

PUB. L. NO. 99-93, § 801, 99 Stat. 405, 448 (1985) .....13

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996,  
PUB. L. NO. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009, 3009-546 to 3009-724 (1996) .....5

PUB. L. NO. 104-208, Div. C, § 102(c)(1),  
110 Stat. 3009, 3009-546 to 3009-724, 3009-555 (1996).....5

Real ID Act of 2005, PUB. L. NO. 109-13, Tit. I, Div. B,  
119 Stat. 231, 302-11 (2005) .....5

PUB. L. NO. 109-13, Tit. I, Div. B, § 102,  
119 Stat. 231, 306 (2005) (codified at 8 U.S.C. § 1103 note) .....5

Consolidated Appropriations Act 2019,  
PUB. L. NO. 116-6, 132 Stat. 2981 (2019).....1, 17

8 U.S.C. § 1254(c)(2) (1982) .....13

18 U.S.C. § 1383 (1970) ..... 11-12

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

S. Comm. on Gov’t Operations & the Special Comm. on Nat’l Emergencies and  
Delegated Emergency Powers, 94th Cong., 2d Sess., The National  
Emergencies Act Source Book: Legislative History, Texts, and Other  
Documents (1976)..... 10-13, 16

H.R. REP. NO. 99-240 (1985).....14

S. REP. NO. 93-1170 (1974) .....11

120 CONG. REC. 29,975, 29,983 (Aug. 22, 1974).....11

120 CONG. REC. 34,011, 34,013 (Oct. 7, 1974) .....10

121 CONG. REC. 27,632, 27,636 (Sept. 4, 1975)..... 10-11

121 CONG. REC. 27,632, 27,645 (Sept. 4, 1975).....12, 16

121 CONG. REC. 27,632, 27,646 (Sept. 4, 1975)..... 12-13

122 CONG. REC. 28,466 (Aug. 31, 1976) .....13

131 CONG. REC. 14,671, 14,947 (June 7, 1985).....14

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

Presidential Proclamation on Declaring a National Emergency Concerning the Southern  
Border of the United States, 84 Fed. Reg. 4949 (Feb. 15, 2019)..... 1-2, 16-17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Kenneth Culp Davis, “*Nonreviewable Administrative Action*,”  
96 U. PA. L. REV. 749 (1948).....15
